95245-1

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
11/13/2017 3:11 PM



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

Court of Appeals No. 34458-4-III

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent,

٧.

ALEX SAMUEL NOVIKOFF, Petitioner.

PETITION FOR REVIEW

Andrea Burkhart, WSBA #38519
Two Arrows, PLLC
PO Box 1241
Walla Walla, WA 99362
Tel: (509) 876-2106
Email: Andrea@2arrows.net
Attorney for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Authorities Cited.	ii
I. IDENTITY OF PETITIONER.	1
II. DECISION OF THE COURT OF APPEALS	1
III. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
V. ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE ACCEPTED	2
VI. CONCLUSION	5
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	<i>.</i>

AUTHORITIES CITED

Cases
In re Matter of Sietz, 124 Wn.2d 645, 880 P.2d 34 (1994)
State v. Calle, 125 Wn.2d 769, 888 P.2d 155 (1995)
Constitutional Provisions
U.S. Const. Amend. V3
Wash. Const. art. I § 9
<u>Statutes</u>
RCW 9A.36.041
RCW 26.50.110(4)2
RCW 26.50.2103
Court Rules
RAP 13.4(b)(3)
RAP 13.4(b)(4)
Session Laws
2007 Laws of Wash. Ch. 173, § 1
Other Materials
Washington Association of Sheriffs and Police Chiefs, 2016 Crime in Washington: Annual Report, available online at http://www.waspc.org/assets/CJIS/2016%20crime%20in%20washington.small.pdf

I. IDENTITY OF PETITIONER

Alex Novikoff requests that this court accept review of the decision designated in Part II of this petition.

II. DECISION OF THE COURT OF APPEALS

Petitioner seeks review of the decision of the Court of Appeals filed on October 31, 2017, affirming his convictions and sentence for felony assault in violation of a protective order and its predicate offense, fourth degree assault. A copy of the Court of Appeals' published opinion is attached hereto.

III. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW

A jury convicted Novikoff of assaulting his former girlfriend and doing so in violation of a protective order, which elevated the protective order violation to a felony offense. Does the fourth degree assault conviction merge into the felony assault in violation of a protection order, because multiple punishments contravene the constitutional prohibition against double jeopardy?

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE

Kara Ahlson obtained a protective order against Alex Novikoff in September 2015 after an on-and-off romantic relationship. I RP 153, 15658. On February 24, 2016, while the order was in place, Ahlson alleged that Novikoff struck her in the face during an argument and caused her to bleed. I RP 184-86. The State charged Novikoff with felony assault in violation of a protective order and assault in the fourth degree. CP 71-73. A jury convicted him, and the trial court rejected his argument that the assault convictions merged, sentencing him separately on both counts. III RP 554-55, 589. The Court of Appeals affirmed, holding in a published opinion that the legislature intended to impose separate punishments for the same conduct. *Opinion*, at 1.

V. ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE ACCEPTED

Under RAP 13.4(b)(3) and (4), review will be accepted if a significant question of law under the Constitution of the State of Washington or of the United States is involved, or if the petition involves an issue of substantial public interest that should be determined by the Supreme Court. Both factors are satisfied in the present case.

Novikoff was convicted and sentenced for two crimes based upon the same criminal conduct under RCW 9A.36.041 (fourth degree assault) and RCW 26.50.110(4) (assault in violation of protective order). Both statutes require proof of the same elements, and the simple assault is elevated to the felony by proving an additional element – the existence of a valid no contact order. Thus, the convictions for both offenses serve to impose cumulative punishment, implicating the due process clauses of the Fifth Amendment to the U.S. Constitution and article I, section 9 of the Washington Constitution. *See State v. Calle*, 125 Wn.2d 769, 776, 888 P.2d 155 (1995).

Under the double jeopardy clauses, whether multiple punishments may be imposed for the same offense depends upon legislative intent. Calle, 125 Wn.2d at 776. Here, the Court of Appeals concluded that the legislature intended to permit multiple punishments for the same conduct because it adopted the felony assault in violation of a protection order statute under the domestic violence chapter, 26.50 RCW. Opinion, at 5. Because that chapter included a provision stating, "Any proceeding under chapter 263, Laws of 1984 is in addition to other civil or criminal remedies," the Court of Appeals concluded that the legislature intended for the Domestic Violence Prevention Act to impose additional penalties to those already established under the criminal codes. Id.; RCW 26.50.210. But the Court of Appeals did not address the legislature's modifications of the Domestic Violence Prevention Act in 2007, in which it expressly stated, "This act is not intended to broaden the scope of law enforcement power or effectuate any substantive change to any criminal provision in the Revised Code of Washington." 2007 Laws of Wash. Ch.

173, § 1. Thus, at best, the legislature's own expressions of its intent are ambiguous, warranting application of the rule of lenity. See In re Matter of Sietz, 124 Wn.2d 645, 652, 880 P.2d 34 (1994).

Whether the legislature, in adopting the Domestic Violence
Prevention Act, intended to establish additional penalties for domestic
violence offenses or merely increase penalties for existing crimes when
additional facts are present is a matter of substantial public interest.

Approximately 14% of all reported crimes in 2016 were domestic violence
offenses, including more than 54% of simple assaults. Washington
Association of Sheriffs and Police Chiefs, 2016 Crime in Washington:
Annual Report, p. 65, available online at
http://www.waspc.org/assets/CJIS/2016%20crime%20in%20washington.s
mall.pdf (last visited November 13, 2017). Additionally, 50% of crimes
against persons were domestic violence offenses just last year. *Id.* at 10.
The sheer volume and frequency of domestic violence crimes underscores
the importance of clarifying the interaction between the criminal penalties
enacted in Title 26 and the general criminal statutes, particularly where, as
here, those criminal prohibitions overlap.

Because whether multiple convictions for simple assault and assault in violation of a protection order arising from the same conduct

were authorized by the legislature presents both a question of constitutional magnitude and a matter of substantial public interest concerning statutory interpretation, review is appropriate under RAP 13.4(b)(3) and (4).

VI. CONCLUSION

For the foregoing reasons, the petition for review should be granted under RAP 13.4(b)(3) and (4) and this Court should enter a ruling vacating Novikoff's conviction for fourth degree assault or merging the fourth degree assault conviction into the felony assault in violation of a protective order conviction.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED this <u>13</u> day of November, 2017.

ANDREA BURKHART, WSBA #38519

Attorney for Petitioner

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the Undersigned, hereby declare that on this date, I caused to be served a true and correct copy of the foregoing Petition for Review upon the following parties in interest by depositing them in the U.S. Mail, first-class, postage pre-paid, addressed as follows:

Kathryn Isabel Burke Ferry County Prosecutor's Office 350 E. Delaware Avenue Stop 11 Republic, WA 99166

Alex S, Novikoff 13 Race Street Danville, WA 99121

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington that the foregoing is true and correct.

Signed this 13 day of November, 2017 in Walla Walla, Washington.

Andrea Burkhart

FILED OCTOBER 31, 2017

In the Office of the Clerk of Court WA State Court of Appeals, Division III

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON DIVISION THREE

STATE OF WASHINGTON,) No. 34458-4-III
Respondent,)
v.	,))
ALEX SAMUEL NOVIKOFF,) PUBLISHED OPINION
Appellant.))

KORSMO, J. — Alex Novikoff appeals his convictions for felony violation of a protection order and fourth degree assault, arguing that the latter conviction cannot stand due to double jeopardy and merger concerns. Since legislative intent, as noted previously by the other divisions of this court, indicates that the legislature authorized punishment for both offenses, we affirm.

FACTS

A jury convicted Mr. Novikoff of unlawful imprisonment, third degree theft, felony violation of a protection order, and fourth degree assault involving an attack on his former girlfriend. Only the latter two convictions are at issue in this appeal. The

evidence indicated that the latter two charges were based on a portion of the incident where Mr. Novikoff struck the victim in the face, causing her to bleed.

At sentencing, Mr. Novikoff successfully argued that the unlawful imprisonment and violation of a protection order constituted the same criminal conduct. He also argued that the fourth degree assault conviction should merge into the protection order violation conviction. The trial court disagreed, determining that the legislature intended both offenses to be punished separately.

Mr. Novikoff timely appealed to this court, again contending that the assault conviction should be dismissed or merged into the protection order violation. A panel considered this matter without argument.

ANALYSIS

Mr. Novikoff contends that his rights against double jeopardy were violated by the two convictions. He also argues that the two crimes merge. We address those contentions in the order listed.

Double Jeopardy

We initially consider the claim that Mr. Novikoff's double jeopardy rights were violated by allowing both convictions to stand. Legislative intent, as previously discerned by the other two divisions of this court, requires that we reject this claim.

Appellate courts review claims of double jeopardy de novo. *State v. Jackman*, 156 Wn.2d 736, 746, 132 P.3d 136 (2006). Double jeopardy can arise in three different circumstances. *State v. Gocken*, 127 Wn.2d 95, 100, 896 P.2d 1267 (1995). As relevant here, double jeopardy prohibits multiple criminal convictions for one crime, absent evidence that the legislature intended multiple convictions. *Id.* at 100-01; *In re Pers. Restraint of Orange*, 152 Wn.2d 795, 815, 100 P.3d 291 (2004); *State v. Calle*, 125 Wn.2d 769, 776, 888 P.2d 155 (1995). When multiple convictions have been entered where only one is permitted, the remedy is to vacate the lesser offense. *State v. Weber*, 159 Wn.2d 252, 265, 149 P.3d 646 (2006). The lesser offense is the lesser included offense or the one that carries the lesser punishment. *Id.* at 269.

Whether or not multiple punishments are permitted for the same criminal act is largely a question of legislative intent. Calle, 125 Wn.2d at 776. Courts apply the test of Blockburger v. United States, 284 U.S. 299, 52 S. Ct. 180, 76 L. Ed. 306 (1932) to determine whether or not multiple punishments are authorized. That test determines whether two crimes are the same offense by seeing if each crime requires proof of elements not found in the other offense. Blockburger, 284 U.S. at 304. In effect, then, the Blockburger test prohibits multiple convictions when one crime is a lesser offense of the greater crime. In addition to comparing elements of the offenses, Washington courts also look at whether the evidence proving one crime also proved the second crime.

No. 34458-4-III State v. Novikoff

Orange, 152 Wn.2d at 820-21. Elements are compared by looking to the charging theories of the case rather than merely examining the statutory elements. *Id.* at 819-20.

Mr. Novikoff was charged and convicted of violating RCW 26.50.110(4), which states in relevant¹ part that:

Any assault that is a violation of an order issued under ... RCW 10.99 ... and that does not amount to assault in the first or second degree under RCW 9A.36.011 or 9A.36.021 is a class C felony.

This statute was authoritatively considered by the Washington Supreme Court in State v. Ward, 148 Wn.2d 803, 64 P.3d 640 (2003). The issue there involved what elements needed to be included in the charging document. Id. at 810-14.² Two subsequent Court of Appeals decisions, released only ten weeks apart, have considered the legislative intent behind this statute in the context of felony assault. State v. Leming, 133 Wn. App. 875, 138 P.3d 1095 (2006); State v. Moreno, 132 Wn. App. 663, 132 P.3d 1137 (2006).

In *Moreno*, Division One of this Court addressed the situation of a defendant convicted of both third degree assault and felony violation of a no contact order. 132 Wn. App. at 668. Looking at the "same evidence" test required by *Calle*, the *Moreno* court found that the two offenses were the same in fact, and the court assumed, without

¹ The charge was predicated on a violation of a no contact order entered against Mr. Novikoff in a different pending criminal case. Clerk's Papers at 71-72.

² The statute previously had been before the court in *State v. Azpitarte*, 140 Wn.2d 138, 142, 995 P.2d 31 (2000). There the court noted that "all assault convictions connected to violation of a no-contact order will result in a felony."

deciding, that the two offenses were the same in law. *Id.* After noting that this result raised a presumption that separate punishments were not intended, the court still had to consider evidence of legislative intent. *Id.* at 669. Particularly important was the fact that the order violation statute was located in the domestic violence chapter, RCW 26.50, while the assault statute was found in the criminal code, Title 9A RCW. *Id.* That placement was significant because RCW 26.50.210 expressly provided that remedies under chapter 26.50 RCW were "in addition to other civil or criminal remedies." *Id.* (emphasis omitted). The court found that the statutory placement evinced legislative intent to punish the no contact violation separately from the assault. *Id.* at 669-70.

Looking further into the statutory scheme, the *Moreno* court found additional support for its conclusion about legislative intent in the different purposes between the assault and court order statutes.³ In particular, the primary purpose of the assault statutes is to prevent assaultive behavior, but chapter 26.50 RCW serves additional purposes beyond prevention of assault—it addresses the serious societal problem of domestic violence, it assigns more serious penalties than the assault statutes, and it punishes contempt of court. *Id.* at 670-71. Given the wide variety of different purposes served by

³ Moreno found support for this approach in Calle, noting that there the court had found intent to punish both rape and incest separately due to differences in purpose between the rape (prevent unlawful sexual intercourse) and incest (family harmony) statutes. Moreno, 132 Wn. App. at 670 (discussing Calle, 125 Wn.2d at 780-81).

the two crimes, *Moreno* concluded that the legislature intended to give effect to the additional purposes by punishing the crimes separately. *Id.* at 671.

Leming involved convictions for second degree assault and violation of a no contact order arising from the same behavior. 133 Wn. App. at 880-81.⁴ The court began its analysis of the double jeopardy problem by noting that the statutes did not expressly authorize separate punishment. *Id.* at 885. Applying the *Blockburger* analysis, *Leming* concluded that the two offenses were not the same in law or in fact and were intended to be treated separately. *Id.* at 886. It then turned to the question of legislative intent and also found that the varying purposes between chapter 26.50 RCW and the criminal code "implicitly expressed" intent to punish the offenses separately. *Id.* at 886-87.

The legislative session immediately following release of the opinions in *Moreno* and *Leming* resulted in additional amendments to chapter 26.50 RCW. The resulting amendment to the intent section expressly stated: "The legislature finds this act necessary to restore and make clear its intent that a willful violation of a no-contact provision of a court order is a criminal offense and shall be enforced accordingly to preserve the integrity and intent of the domestic violence act." LAWS OF 2007, ch. 173, § 1.5 This

⁴ A conviction for fourth degree assault arising from the same incident was dismissed because the prosecution had charged that crime as an *alternative* offense to the no contact order violation. *Leming*, 133 Wn. App. at 881.

⁵ The problem addressed by the legislature was the failure of some courts to treat as criminal offenses behavior that violated no contact order provisions but was not otherwise a crime. See State v. Bunker, 169 Wn.2d 571, 238 P.3d 487 (2010).

intent statement, unavailable to the *Moreno* and *Leming* courts, lends further support to the idea that the legislature wanted chapter 26.50 RCW enforced on its own merits without regard to the criminal code.

The trial court relied on the *Moreno* and *Leming* decisions in reaching its conclusion that the legislature intended separate punishment for the two crimes. In light of this history, we agree with the trial court's interpretation. Fourth degree assault, under the charging theory of this case, appears to be the same in law and in fact under the *Blockburger* and *Calle* tests, putting this case analytically closer to *Moreno* than to *Leming*. Nonetheless, while that presumptive test suggests separate punishment was not intended, the clear legislative intent found by both *Moreno* and *Leming*, and reaffirmed when the legislature amended the statute the following year, compels us to conclude that the assault and no contact order statutes must both be enforced in this circumstance.

We hold that the legislature intended to separately punish Mr. Novikoff for both violation of a no contact order and fourth degree assault. His double jeopardy argument fails in light of legislative intent.

Merger

Mr. Novikoff also argues that the merger doctrine provides an independent basis for treating the two offenses as one. In light of the noted evidence of legislative intent, this argument also is unavailing.

The merger doctrine, independent of double jeopardy concerns, evaluates whether the legislature intended multiple crimes to merge into a single crime for punishment purposes. State v. Vladovic, 99 Wn.2d 413, 419 n.2, 662 P.2d 853 (1983) (citing Blockburger, 284 U.S. 299). The merger doctrine applies only when, in order to prove a more serious crime, the State must prove an act that a statute defines as a separate crime. Vladovic, 99 Wn.2d at 420-21.6 In this instance, the assault that provided the factual basis for the fourth degree assault is also an element of the no contact order violation, suggesting that merger might apply.

But, as with double jeopardy analysis, the ultimate question is whether the legislature intended separate punishment. *Id.* at 419 n.2; *State v. Berg*, 181 Wn.2d 857, 864, 337 P.3d 310 (2014). Here, as noted in the previous section, the answer to that question has already been provided by the legislature. Both while enacting the domestic violence protection act, chapter 26.50 RCW, as well as when amending it, the legislature has seen separate enforcement of that chapter's provisions as important to addressing the public policy of this state.

Accordingly, we conclude that the two offenses do not merge because the legislature intended them to be punished separately.

⁶ In essence, the merger doctrine provides double jeopardy-like protection in instances where the double jeopardy would not apply due to failure to meet the *Blockburger* standards.

No. 34458-4-III State v. Novikoff

The convictions are affirmed.

Korsyno, J.

WE CONCUR:

Fearing, C.S.

Lawrence-Berrey, J.

BURKHART & BURKHART, PLLC

November 13, 2017 - 3:11 PM

Transmittal Information

Filed with Court:

Court of Appeals Division III

Appellate Court Case Number:

34458-4

Appellate Court Case Title:

State of Washington v. Alex Samuel Novikoff

Superior Court Case Number:

16-1-00003-7

The following documents have been uploaded:

• 344584_Petition_for_Review_20171113151050D3981761_6728.pdf

This File Contains:
Petition for Review

The Original File Name was Petition for Review.pdf

A copy of the uploaded files will be sent to:

• kiburke@wapa-sep.wa.gov

Comments:

Sender Name: Andrea Burkhart - Email: Andrea@2arrows.net

Address:

PO BOX 1241

WALLA WALLA, WA, 99362-0023

Phone: 509-876-2106

Note: The Filing Id is 20171113151050D3981761